interest of minority shareholders is stated at the minority's proportion of the fair values of the assets and liabilities recognized. The results
of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated income statement from the effective date of
acquisition or up to the effective date of disposal, as appropriate.

Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring the accounting policies used in line with
those used by other Group companies.

Comparative information and restatement of prior period financial statements
Consolidated financial statements have been presented comparatively to the prior period. If the presentation or classification of the
financial statements is changed, in order to maintain consistency, financial statements of the prior periods are also reclassified in line
with the related changes.

In this respect, the Group made a reclassification amounting to YTL 6.349.707 between the retained earnings and exchange differences
on the translation of foreign operations and YTL 2.957.174 of excess of inflation adjustment calculated in prior years related to land
and land improvements, is adjusted considering the minority interest effect.

Previously reported Adjustment Restated

Exchange differences on the translation
of foreign operations (4.395.814) (6.349.707) (10.745.521)
Retained earnings 1.044.223.618 4.148.334 1.048.371.952
Minority interest 674.574.988 (755.801) 673.819.187

Offsetting
Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the consolidated balance sheet when there is a legal right to
set off the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settling on a net basis, or realizing the asset while fulfilling the liability
simultaneously.

Adoption of new and revised standards
In the current year, the Group has adopted all of the new and revised IFRS and interpretations issued by the International Accounting
Standards Board ("IASB") and the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC") of the IASB that are relevant to